NEWS CORP Form 8-K October 26, 2015

#### **UNITED STATES**

# SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

**WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549** 

#### FORM 8-K

# **CURRENT REPORT**

**PURSUANT TO SECTION 13 OR 15(d)** 

OF THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

October 23, 2015

DATE OF REPORT

(DATE OF EARLIEST EVENT REPORTED)

#### **NEWS CORPORATION**

(EXACT NAME OF REGISTRANT AS SPECIFIED IN ITS CHARTER)

# Edgar Filing: NEWS CORP - Form 8-K

Delaware (STATE OR OTHER JURISDICTION 001-35769 (COMMISSION 46-2950970 (IRS EMPLOYER

FILE NO.)

**IDENTIFICATION NO.)** 

**OF INCORPORATION)** 

1211 Avenue of the Americas, New York, New York 10036

(ADDRESS OF PRINCIPAL EXECUTIVE OFFICES, INCLUDING ZIP CODE)

(212) 416-3400

(REGISTRANT S TELEPHONE NUMBER, INCLUDING AREA CODE)

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

- "Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
- " Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
- " Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

#### Item 1.01 Entry into a Definitive Material Agreement.

On October 23, 2015, News Corporation (the Company) entered into Amendment No. 1 (the Amendment) to its Credit Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2013, among the Company, as borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Citibank, N.A., as co-administrative agents, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as designated agent, and the other parties thereto (as amended, the Credit Agreement). The Amendment, among other things, extends the termination date of the commitments of the lenders from October 23, 2018 to October 23, 2020. In addition, the Amendment lowers the commitment fee payable per the pricing grid in the Credit Agreement, which varies based on the Company s adjusted operating income leverage ratio.

The foregoing description of the Amendment does not purport to be complete and is qualified in its entirety by reference to the full text of the Amendment, which is filed as Exhibit 10.1 hereto and incorporated herein by reference.

# Item 9.01 Financial Statements and Exhibits. (d) Exhibits.

# **Exhibit No.** Description

10.1

Amendment No. 1, dated as of October 23, 2015, to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2013, among the Company, as borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Citibank, N.A., as co-administrative agents, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as designated agent, and the other parties thereto.

#### **SIGNATURES**

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

**NEWS CORPORATION** 

(REGISTRANT)

By: /s/ Michael L. Bunder Michael L. Bunder Senior Vice President, Deputy General

Counsel and Corporate Secretary

Dated: October 26, 2015

# **Exhibit Index**

# **Exhibit No.** Description

10.1

Amendment No. 1, dated as of October 23, 2015, to the Credit Agreement, dated as of October 23, 2013, among the Company, as borrower, the lenders from time to time party thereto, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A. and Citibank, N.A., as co-administrative agents, JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A., as designated agent, and the other parties thereto.